## 116TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION H.R.564

To designate the mountain at the Devils Tower National Monument, Wyoming, as Devils Tower, and for other purposes.

## IN THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

JANUARY 15, 2019

Ms. CHENEY introduced the following bill; which was referred to the Committee on Natural Resources

## A BILL

To designate the mountain at the Devils Tower National Monument, Wyoming, as Devils Tower, and for other purposes.

1 Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representa-

2 tives of the United States of America in Congress assembled,

## **3** SECTION 1. DESIGNATION OF DEVILS TOWER.

4 (a) IN GENERAL.—The mountain at the Devils 5 Tower National Monument, Wyoming, located at 6 44°35′26″N, by 104°42′55″W, and the area located at 7 44°35′21″N, by 104°41′48″W, shall be known and des-8 ignated as "Devils Tower".

9 (b) REFERENCES.—Any reference in any law, map,10 regulation, order, document, paper, or other record of the

1 United States to the mountain and area described in sub-

- $2\;$  section (a) shall be deemed to be a reference to "Devils
- 3 Tower".

 $\bigcirc$